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Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

Multi Year Tariff Proposal for 15t Control Period
submitted by Bharat Stars Services Private Limited
for Into Plane Service Fee at IGI Airport, Delhi

New Delhi: 28t April, 2011

AERA Building
Administrative Complex
Safdarjung Airport
New Delhi — 110 003



Bharat Stars Services Private Limited (BSSPL), have vide their application
ref:HO.BSSPL.AERA dated 10.03.2011, submitted their Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP)
for the first control period commencing 01.04.2011, in respect of the tariff for Into Plane
Service (ITP) at IGI Airport, Delhi (Annexure-I).

2.1 BSSPL have submitted that the ITP Services at IGI Airport rendered by them fall
under the ambit of “Light Touch Regulation” since the service is competitive as per details
outlined in Clause 6.1 of the Authority’s Order No.12/2010-11 dated 10.01.2011.

2.2 As stipulated in the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (Terms and
Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Services provided for Cargo Facility, Ground
Handling, and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft) Guidelines, 2011 (the Guidelines), the
Authority shall follow a three stage process for determining its approach to the regulation of
aregulated service —

(i) Materiality Assessment;
(if) Competition Assessment;

(i) Assessment of reasonableness of the User Agreements between the
service providers and the users of the regulated services.

The percentage share fuel off take at IGI Airport is 31.97% (2009-10 data). Since the
materiality index is more than 5% the service is deemed as “material”. BSSPL’s expected
market size of the forecast of fuel offtake at IGI Airport is 38% of the total Volume.

2.3 The Guidelines provide that where a Regulated Service is being provided at a major
airport by two or more Service Provider(s), it shall be deemed “competitive” at that airport
and if such service is provided by less than two Service Provider(s), it shall be deemed “not
competitive”. The Guidelines also provide that the Authority may in its discretion consider
such other additional evidence regarding reasonableness of competition, as it may deem fit
and the determination of number of Service Provider(s) at a major airport shall include the
Airport Operator, if the Airport Operator is also providing Regulated Service(s) at that major
airport.

24 BSSPL have submitted that the ITP service fees has been arrived by the Airport
Operator i.e., Delhi International Airport Limited (DIAL) through a competitive bidding
process wherein two parties including BSSPL and Indian Oil Skytanking Limited (IOSL)
have been selected. Since the service is provided by two or more Service Provider(s), the
service is deemed to be “competitive”. BSSPL have also added that the ITP fees arrived after
the competitive bidding process is the ceiling charge, i.e., a cap on the ITP service fees and
the same are reasonable in line with the local market conditions.

25 In addition, BSSPL have stated that they have entered in to agreements with the fuel
suppliers and thus act as agents of the fuel suppliers providing ITP services on their behalf
and the fee is based on the concept of open access model with an overall objective of creating
a transparent, competitive fuel structure for the stakeholders towards overall efficiency.
BSSPL have submitted copies of agreements entered into with its users (Bharat Petroleum
Corporation Limited and Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited). In addition BSSPL
have submitted a copy of the ITP Concession Agreement with DIAL.

2.6 BSSPL have submitted that their operation commenced from 28.07.2010 and in line
with the long term agreements with the fuel suppliers and DIAL the following ITP service fee
is applicable during the FY.2010-11 which are subject to revision on an annual basis:

ITP Service Fee (In Rs /Kilolitre)
Fuelling Defuelling Aircraft Re-fuelling De-fuelled Product
Aircraft into an Aircraft
Within 6 Beyond 6 Within 6 hrs. Beyond 6 hrs.
hrs. hrs.
149 149 224 186 224
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It has been submitted that without the timely receipt of the ITP service fees as above in the
FY 2010-11 it is very difficult to sustain the normal operations in the long run having serious
impact on their financial liquidity for discharging business responsibilities.

2.7 In view of the above submissions, BSSPL have sought approval under “Light Touch
Regulation” for:

(i) Approval to charge and receive above ITP fees for the services already rendered/
being rendered during the interim period 28.07.2010 to 31.03.2011 as per the
above rates prior to start of the control period effective 01.04.2011 which will
enable them to meet their financial obligations and complete the financial closing
by end of March’2011.

(i) Approval of ITP services Rates as per the MYTP.

2.8  BSSPL have stated that their submission including the “Agreements”, Financials and
Other Business details is confidential in nature and have requested that the same is not put
in public domain to ensure that their business interests are protected and confidentiality is
maintained. However, vide their additional submission dated 18.04.2011 (Annexure —II),
BSSPL have enclosed the list of documents that may be utilised for the consultation process
as deemed fit

2.9 BSSPL, vide their ref: HO.BSSPL.AERA dated 11.04.2011 (Annexure-III), have also
filed a separate application for approval of their ITP charges for the period 28.07.2010 to
31.03.2011.

2.10  Further, vide their letter dated 20.04.2011 (Annexure-IV) BSSPL have requested
this Authority to approve the rates as per the current agreements for “Into-Plane Service” at
Delhi Airport as under:

ITP Service Fee in Rs./KL 2010- | 2011- 2012- 2013- 2014- 2015-
11 12 13 14 15 16
Refuelling Aircraft 149 | 156.45 | 164.27 | 172.49 181.11 | 190.17
Defuelling Within 6 hrs. 149 | 156.45 | 164.27 | 172.49 181.11 | 190.17
Defuelling Beyond 6 hrs 224 | 235.20 | 246.96 | 259.31 | 272.27 | 285.89

Re-fuelling De-fuelled Product 186 | 195.30 | 205.07 | 215.32 | 226.08 | 237.39
Within 6 hrs.

Re-fuelling De-fuelled Product 224 | 235.20 | 246.96 | 259.31 | 272.27 | 285.89
Beyond 6 hrs

5% annual escalation as per agreements

3.1 It is observed that DIAL appointed 10SL and BSSPL to undertake ITP services
consisting of fuelling of aircraft, refueling of aircraft and refueling of defueled product into
the aircraft. DIAL, without previous approval of the Authority, directed these ITP service
providers to charge the new fee with effect from 28.07.2010. No proposal was received from
the into plane service providers, at that time, for any approval/ fixation of these charges.

3.2 The Authority considered the issue in its Nineteenth Meeting (N0.13/2010-11) held
on 23.09.2010 wherein it was decided that DIAL and the ITP service providers should be
immediately apprised of the legal position and requested to submit their comments and
explanation in the matter within a period of 10 days failing which coercive action may have
to be contemplated. The Authority, vide its letter dated 13.10.2010 to DIAL and the ITP
service providers, apprised them of the legal position and requested their comments and
explanation by 23.10.2010.

3.3 In pursuance thereof, BSSPL confirmed that they would not be charging any fee
without determination of tariff by this Authority.
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34 BSSPL, vide their letter Ref HO.BSSPL.AERA dated 15.12.2010 furnished some
details and requested the Authority to approve the tariff w.e.f. 28.07.2010 on an urgent
basis.

3.5. In the meanwhile, Authority finalized its regulatory philosophy and general
framewok for the economic regulation of the services provided for cargo facility, ground
handling and supply of fuel to aircraft by Independent Service Providers (ISP) at the major
airports. The Guidelines on tariff determination of tariff in respect of the subject services
provided by the ISP(s) were issued on 10.01.2011. Hence BSSPL was requested to resubmit
their proposal in terms of the aforesaid Guidelines vide letter dated 12.01.2011.

3.6 As already brought out vide para 2.2 and 2.4 above, the ITP service being rendered by
BSSPL at IGI Airport is ‘material’ and ‘competitive’.

3.7 The price that BSSPL is contractually entitled to charge from the Users, pursuant to
the tender, for the first year are stated to have been fixed as under:

Price (for the year 2010-11) w.e.f 28.07.2010 to 31.03.2011
(In Rs /Kilolitre)
Fuelling Defuelling Aircraft Re-fuelling De-fuelled Product
Aircraft into an Aircraft
Within 6 Beyond 6 Within 6 hrs. Beyond 6 hrs.
hrs. hrs.
149 149 224 186 224

Relevant extracts of clause 2.4, pertaining to the “Fee Chargeable by the Concessionaire”, of
the ITP Concession Agreement (with DIAL) furnished by BSSPL is reproduced as under:

2.4.1 The Concessionaire shall charge the Air Carriers or the Suppliers the ITP Service
Fee for each litre of ATF that is provided as part of the ITP Service provided. The ITP
Service Fee shall be subject to a price cap in Rs./kilo litre terms and shall be charged as per
Schedule H hereto.

The price cap for the first Financial Year of operations (in Rs./kilo litre) will be set out in
Schedule H, and the same shall be escalated at a rate of 5% or WPI each year whichever is
lower. The price cap for each of the subsequent years will be

(a) Effective from the 15t day of April of the following year and
(b) Escalated by WPI as on the first day of January for the respective year.

The Concession agreement also provides that “..the WPI for all commodities announced by
GOI will be considered.” and that “..The price cap so prescribed shall be maximum rates
and Selected Tenderer/Concessionaire will be free to offer a discount on these rates to the
Air Carriers or the Supplier.”

The ITP Concession Agreement (with DIAL) also provides that “..DIAL may review the
escalation cap in case the input cost goes beyond 5%.”

3.8  As per Schedule B of the agreement with the Users, the Agency Fee i.e., the ITP
service fee, payable by Suppliers/ Air Carriers to the ITP Agent reflect the charges mentioned
above. The User agreements mention that the agency fee shall be subject to revision by the
ITP Agent in accordance with the limits set by DIAL from time to time.

3.9 BSSPL have arrived at a tariff of Rs.155.91/KL for the interim period (2010-11) and
Rs.197.66/KL for the period 2011-12 (27% increase). However, approval has been sought for
the rates as per the current agreements for ‘Into-Plane Service’ at Delhi Airport and the same
has been reproduced at para 2.10 above.

4.1 The Authority, vide its Order No0.17/2010-11 dated 31.03.2011, while extending the
timeline for submission of MYTP by the ISP(s) upto 30.4.2011 had also decided that, in the
interim, all ISP(s) may continue to charge the tariffs as prevalent on 01.09.2009 or as may
have been approved/determined by the Authority thereafter with effect from 01.4.2011 and
upto the date when the new tariffs as may be approved by the Authority became applicable
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and that this interim arrangement would be subject to the condition that the concerned
ISP(s) submit the MYTP latest by 30.04.2011. In case any ISP(s) fails to submit MYTP on or
before 30.04.2011, the interim arrangement in respect of such service provider(s) would
cease to be effective.

4.2 Further, the Authority noted in the above referred Order that BSSPL have submitted
the MYTP for ITP services provided by them in respect of Delhi airport as per the time
prescribed in the Guidelines and that BSSPL started providing ITP services w.e.f 28.07.2010
and the charges thereof have not been determined by this Authority. Therefore, presently,
BSSPL are not charging any fee in respect of service provided by them at IGIA, Delhi. The
Authority felt that the proposals submitted by BSSPL in respect of ITP services at IGI
Airport, New Delhi may be immediately taken up for examination.

4.3 It is observed that in line with the user agreements, BSSPL had commenced refueling
services w.e.f 28.07.2010 but have not been able to charge any fees. Therefore there is no
flow of revenue to meet the commensurate expenses incurred towards rendering the
services. Hence, this proposal has to be considered by the Authority at the earliest so as to
ensure the viability of operations.

5.1 Further, in terms of Clause 7.3 & 7.4 of the Guidelines, the Authority shall upon due
consideration of the MYTP and stakeholder consultations thereon make a Multi Year Tariff
Order (MYTO) for a Control Period. After issuance of the MYTO, the service provider shall
submit its Annual Tariff Proposal (ATP). The ATP for the first tariff year of the first control
period is required to be submitted within 75 days of the issue of MYTO. As per Clause 11.2,
the ATP is required to be submitted in the manner and form provided in Al.8.1 of Appendix
I. The proposal is required to be supported by the following:-

a. Details of consultations with stakeholders

b. Evidence of User Agreements clearly indicating the Tariff proposal by the service
provider and agreed to by the User.

5.2 However, in the instant case, BSSPL have submitted the ATP for 2011-12, i.e., the first
tariff year of the first control period along with the MYTP itself. The tariffs proposed are
supported by User Agreements. The ITP rates sought for approval by BSSPL, on the basis of
User Agreement, are as under:

Period Fuelling Defuelling Aircraft Re-fuelling De-fuelled
Aircraft Product into an Aircraft
Within 6 Beyond 6 Within Beyond 6 hrs.
hrs. hrs. 6 hrs.
28.07.2010 to 149 149 224 186 224
31.03.2011
01.04.2011to | 156.45 156.45 235.20 195.30 235.20
31.03.2012
6. The Authority has carefully considered the issue in detail and has observed and

tentatively decided as under:

(i)  The ITP services provided by BSSPL at IGI Airport, New Delhi are ‘material’
but ‘competitive’. Therefore, in accordance with the clause 3.2 of the
Guidelines, a “Light Touch Approach” may be adopted for determination of
tariff in the first control period w.e.f. 01.04.2011.

(ii) Since the BSSPL is proposed to be regulated under a “Light Touch Approach”
in the first control period, the tariff for the period immediately preceding the
first control period, i.e.,, 28.7.2010 to 31.3.2011 may also be proposed for
approval in line with the light touch approach.

(iii) As per clause 7.3 and 7.4 of the Guidelines the Authority shall upon due
consideration of the MYTP and stakeholders consultation shall make MYTO
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(iv)

for a control period. After issuance of MYTO the service provider shall submit
its ATP. However, in the present case the service provider has submitted the
ATP for the first tariff year 2011-12 along with MYTP itself. Further, as
indicated above, presently, there is no approved tariff in respect of BSSPL and
BSSPL have been rendering these services since 28.7.2010 without receiving
any fee. Therefore, if a strict compliance with Guidelines is insisted upon, the
matter of approval of tariff would get postponed further and BSSPL would
have to continue providing services without obtaining any revenue therefrom.
This would not be in the interest of economic and viable operation of the
service provider. In this light, the Authority, as a special case, proposes to
approve the ATP for the first tariff year 2011-12 at this stage itself.

BSSPL’s request to ensure confidentiality of their financials as well as client
confidentiality may be accepted. Therefore, while placing MYTP etc. for
stakeholder consultation relevant information is to be redacted.

7. The above tentative decision is hereby put forth for stakeholder consultation.

8. The Authority welcomes written evidence-based feedback, comments and
suggestions from stakeholders on the proposal made in para 6 above, latest by 12t
May’2011, at the following address:

Shri Sandeep Prakash

Secretary

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

AERA Building,

Administrative Complex,

Safdarjung Airport,

New Delhi- 110003

Email: sandeep.prakash@aera.gov.in, sandeep.moca@nic.in
Tel: 011-24695040

Fax: 011-24695039

Yashwant S. Bhave
Chairperson
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